

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO DWAYNE HALBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID A. MORAN
(Counsel of Record)
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
471 West Palmer Street
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 577-4829

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2611

MARK GRANZOTTO
414 West Fifth Street
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 546-4649

TERENCE R. FLANAGAN
P.O. Box 413
Hartland, Michigan 48353
(810) 632-9633

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
KARY L. MOSS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MICHIGAN
60 West Hancock Street
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Appeals from Plea-Based Felony Convictions in Michigan	4
Michigan’s Denial of Counsel to Indigent Appellants	6
Petitioner Halbert’s Case.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Denial of Appointed Counsel to Petitioner on His Initial Direct Appeal on the Merits Violated His Fourteenth Amendment Right to Appellate Counsel	15
A. Petitioner Was Entitled to Appellate Counsel Because an Application for Leave to Appeal to the Michigan Court of Appeals from a Plea-Based Felony Conviction Is Not a “Discretionary” Appeal Within the Meaning of <i>Douglas</i> and <i>Ross</i>	17
1. “Discretionary” Appeals Do Not Include First-Tier Direct Appeals Decided on the Merits	17
2. Petitioner’s Appeal to the Michigan Court of Appeals Was Not “Discretionary”	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner and Other Indigent Defendants Forced To File Applications for Leave To Appeal Without Counsel Receive a “Meaningless Ritual” Instead of Meaningful Appellate Review.....	31
1. As Petitioner’s Case Demonstrates, an Indigent Cannot Identify or Coherently Argue Appellate Issues Arising From His Plea-Based Appeal or Overcome the Procedural Hurdles Arising in a First-Tier Appeal.....	31
2. The Statutory Exceptions Do Not Make the Statute Constitutional.	40
C. Petitioner Cannot Be Forced To Waive His Right to Equal Treatment As a Condition of Entering a Plea.....	44
II. Petitioner Is Entitled to a New Direct Appeal With the Assistance of Appellate Counsel So That He May Develop the Record Necessary To Support His Appellate Claims, Including Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abela v. Martin</i> , 380 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 28
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	37
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004)	32, 37
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	44
<i>Bulger v. Curtis</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	24
<i>Bundy v. Wilson</i> , 815 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1987)	18, 26
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)	45
<i>Cabaniss v. Cunningham</i> , 143 S.E.2d 911 (Va. 1965).....	22, 24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	21, 22, 26
<i>Contineri v. Clark</i> , No. 237739, 2003 WL 21771236 (Mich. Ct. App. Jul. 31, 2003)	5, 27
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962).....	43
<i>DiCicco v. City of Grosse Pointe Woods</i> , No. 222751, 2002 WL 346126 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2002).....	28
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958)	22, 23, 26
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Realty Corp. v. Peters</i> , 57 N.W.2d 901 (Mich. 1953)	28, 29
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	47
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 564 (2004)	7, 8, 12
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	33, 35
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	20
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999).....	43
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 475 U.S. 75 (1988).....	31, 49
<i>People v. Artman</i> , 553 N.W.2d 673 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998).....	42
<i>People v. Berry</i> , 157 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 1968).....	28, 29
<i>People v. Booth</i> , 324 N.W.2d 741 (Mich. 1982)	36
<i>People v. Bulger</i> , 614 N.W.2d 103 (Mich. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Claypool</i> , 684 N.W.2d 278 (Mich. 2004).....	37
<i>People v. Douglas</i> , 332 N.W.2d 521 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	27
<i>People v. Ginther</i> , 212 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. 1973)	33, 34
<i>People v. Gjidola</i> , 364 N.W.2d 698 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	36
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 523 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....	42
<i>People v. Halbert</i> , 669 N.W.2d 814 (Mich. 2003)	1
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 681 N.W.2d 653 (Mich. 2004)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Hayden</i> , 348 N.W.2d 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	5, 27, 29
<i>People v. Hunter</i> , 507 N.W.2d 768 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	42
<i>People v. Lathon</i> , No. 252936, 2005 WL 77151 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2005)	28
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 560 N.W.2d 600 (Mich. 1997)	34, 48
<i>People v. Nixten</i> , 454 N.W.2d 160 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	42
<i>People v. Orweller</i> , 494 N.W.2d 753 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	42
<i>People v. Plaza</i> , 617 N.W.2d 687 (Mich. 2000).....	38
<i>People v. Resler</i> , 532 N.W.2d 907 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	42
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 653 N.W.2d 621 (Mich. 2002)	6, 28
<i>People v. Weathers</i> , No. 238494, 2003 WL 21362810 (Mich. Ct. App. Jun. 12, 2003).....	28
<i>People v. Wiley</i> , 315 N.W.2d 540 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	27, 29
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 4 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999)	24
<i>Rhodes v. Leverett</i> , 239 S.E.2d 136 (W. Va. 1977)	26
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	32, 33
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rusiecki v. SADO</i> , No. 235206, 2002 WL 1277042 (Mich. Ct. App. Jun. 4, 2002).....	28
<i>Sabaugh v. Riga</i> , No. 233687, 2003 WL 21362981 (Mich. Ct. App. Jun. 12, 2003).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Bobenal Investment</i> , 314 N.W.2d 512 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 498 A.2d 1209 (N.H. 1985).....	26
<i>State v. Trowell</i> , 739 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1999).....	24
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	22, 23, 43
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	20
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
 STATE CONSTITUTION	
Mich. Const. 1963, art. I, § 20.....	2, 4
 STATE STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
Md. Code Ann., art. 27A § 4.....	25
Md. Code Ann. § 12-1302(e).....	25
Me. R. App. P. 20.....	25
Me. R. App. P. 44(a)(2).....	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.3a	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.1	32
Mich. Ct. R. 6.301.....	41
Mich. Ct. R. 7.205.....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-451.....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1444(e).....	25
N.H. S. Ct. R. 4.....	24
N.H. S. Ct. R. 7.....	24
N.Y. County Law § 717(1).....	25
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 450.10(1).....	25
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 450.15.....	25
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 178.397.....	30
Nev. R. App. P. 3C.....	30
Okla. Stat. Tit. 22 § 1051(a).....	25
Okla. Stat. Tit. 22 § 1356.....	25
Va. Code § 17.1-406(A).....	30
Va. Code § 19.2-163.3.....	25 30
Va. Code § 19.2-317.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mara Matuszak, Note, <i>Limiting Michigan’s Guilty and Nolo Contendere Plea Appeals</i> , 73 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 431 (1996)	6, 41, 42
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Literacy Behind Prison Walls</i> , NCED 1994-102.....	38
